Public Document Pack

COUNCIL MEETING

Wednesday, 18th March, 2020
at 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members of the Council
The Mayor — Chair
The Sheriff — Vice-chair
Leader of the Council

Members of the Council (See overleaf)

Contacts

Service Director — Legal and Business Operations
Richard Ivory

Tel 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Claire Heather

Tel: 023 8083 2412

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

WARD

Bargate

Bassett

Bevois

Bitterne

Bitterne Park

Coxford

Freemantle

Harefield

COUNCILLOR

Bogle
Noon
Dr Paffey

Hannides
B Harris
L Harris

Barnes-Andrews
Kataria
Rayment

Murphy
Prior
Streets

Fuller
Harwood
White

Professor Margetts

Renyard
T Thomas

Leggett
Shields
Windle

P Baillie
Fitzhenry
Laurent

WARD

Millbrook

Peartree

Portswood

Redbridge

Shirley

Sholing

Swaythling

Woolston

COUNCILLOR

G Galton
S Galton
Taggart

Bell
Houghton
Keogh

Cooper
Mitchell
Savage

McEwing
Spicer
Whitbread

Chaloner
Coombs
Kaur

J Balillie
Guthrie
Vaughan

Bunday
Fielker
Mintoff

Mrs Blatchford
Hammond
Payne



PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Council

The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the
annual meeting, at which the Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following
year.

The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the
Council. It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports on specific
issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. The Council also considers
guestions and motions submitted by Council Members on matters for which the Council ha
[...]
airness.



Richard lvory
Service Director, Legal and Business Operations
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY

Tuesday, 10 March 2020

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY,
18TH MARCH, 2020 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC CENTRE at 2:00pm when the
following business is proposed to be transacted:-
1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies.

2 MINUTES (Pages1 -18)

To authorise the signing of the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 20" November
2019 and 26" February 2020, attached.

3 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER

Matters especially brought forward by the Mayor and the Leader.

4 DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS

To receive any requests for Deputations, Presentation of Petitions or Public Questions.

5 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS (Pages 19 - 28)

Report of the Leader of the Council.
6 MOTIONS
(a) Councillor Vaughan to move:

It has been estimated that as much as 40% of public service spending is on
interventions that could have been avoided by prioritising a preventive approach to
early years development.

The Wave Trust is an independent organisation whose 70/30 campaign seeks to bring
about a 70 per cent reduction in child maltreatment by the year 2030. It proposes a
preventive and integrated approach in Southampton. This organisation has been
endorsed by Councillors from across the chamber and local MPs. As well as this, their
work has already been well received in another local city.

This Council agrees to be trauma informed; to use the learning and research on
Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACES) to inform change in practice and thus better
able to reduce the negative effects of ACEs on lives of all with whom we come in



contact.

Council commits to exploring the Wave Trust's 70/30 approach to see what value this
might add to the Council's existing activities to prioritise children's early years and give
every child the best possible start in life.

Council will commission Early Years leaders and relevant partners from across
Southampton to carry out a feasibility study of this approach and to see whether it
would be right for our city in delivering a more preventative and integrated approach
for everyone.

(b) Councillor S Galton to move:

This Council notes the overwhelming public desire for at least some unrestricted
access to the former Civil Service Sports Ground.

Council recognises the recent deputation from the Friends of the Field group asking for
the same.

Council takes on board the majority of public comments to the pre-consultation and
formal planning application process, asking for unrestrictive access.

Council acknowledges the supportive comments made during the planning meeting
itself by a number of cross party Councillors and that the Chair made it clear they were
only there to decide on the application before them, not create policy.

Council recognises the previous legal advice that has been provided to members. The
main concern being any additional activities like dog walking or infrastructure such as

bins and benches; do not interfere with the primary use of pitches for team games and

recreational play.

As such Council resolves to,

Request the administration ensure the Council’'s development plans for the site are
altered to include a legally accessible pocket park, or other area of public accessible
land, within the wider contained school development site, but separate from the main
school site.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE
MAYOR

To consider any question of which notice has been given under Council Procedure
Rule 11.2.

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES

To deal with any appointments to Committees, Sub-Committees or other bodies as
required.



9 PAY POLICY 2020 - 2021 (Pages 29 - 40)

10 SOUTHAMPTON CITY HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY 2020 - 2025 [] (Pages 41 -
112)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City seeking
approval of the Southampton City Health and Care Strategy 2020-2025.

11 LOCAL PLACEMENT PLAN - CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL CARE (] (Pages 113 -
164)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong
Learning seeking approval for the Local Placement Plan proposal for Children’s
Residential Care.

NOTE: There will be prayers by Brian Parfitt in the Mayor’s Reception Room at 1.45 pm for
Members of the Council and Officers who wish to attend.

Richard Ivory
Service Director — Legal and Business Operations




Agenda Item 2

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON
20 NOVEMBER 2019

82,

53.

54.

Present:

The Mayor, Councillor P Baillie

The Sheriff, Councillor Mrs Blatchford

Councillors Barnes-Andrews, J Baillie, Bell, Bogle, Bunday, Chaloner,
Coombs, Cooper, Fielker, Fitzhenry, Fuller, G Galton, S Galton, Guthrie,
Hammond, Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, Harwood, Kataria, Kaur, Keogh,
Laurent, Leggett, Professor Margetts, McEwing, Mintoff, Mitchell, Murphy,
Noon, Dr Paffey, Payne, Prior, Rayment, Renyard, Savage, Shields, Spicer,
Streets, T Thomas, Whitbread and Windle

APOLOGIES

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Houghton, Taggart,
Vaughan and White.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18" September, 2019 be
approved as a correct record.

ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER

(i)
(if)
(iii)

(iv)

(V)
(vi)

(vii)

The Mayor welcomed Bishop Deborah Sellin to the meeting. The Bishop
recently became the first woman to be the Bishop of Southampton.

The Mayor expressed his thanks and gratitude to all those involved with the
arrangements for this year's commemorations on Remembrance Sunday.
The Mayor also welcomed to the Chamber representatives from Radian and
volunteers from the Round About Café who have recently received the
Queens Award for Voluntary Services.

The Mayor expressed congratulations to POC Poppy Martin who was
awarded the Lord Lieutenant of H
[...]
June 2019
there were 4,881 vacancies in the Wessex Region which covers the Southampton
population. This included 422 vacancies for qualified medical and dental and 2,257
registered nursing and midwifery staff. Specifically there were 40 vacancies for qualified
medical and dental staff in NHS organisations based in Southampton (29.7% of the
regional total) and 196 registered nursing and midwifery staff vacancies (27.9% of the
regional total).

The City Council resolves, therefore, to write to the chair of the Local Government

Association’s Community Wellbeing Board to secure their support for safer nurse
staffing levels given the impact of such shortages on the residents of the city.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS DECLARED CARRIED
RESOLVED: that the motion be approved.
(b) Councillor Hammond moved and Councillor Keogh seconded.

This Council notes the continuing increase in the rate of recorded crime, whilst
Hampshire police numbers have fallen over the past 8 years.

Council is particularly concerned that since 2010 the number of frontline neighbourhood
police officers serving the city has declined by almost half.

Council welcomes the promised investment at both a national and local level, but is
concerned that the government's recent announcement of additional police officers
won't be in post until April 2021.

Page 2 &



o7.

28.

99.

Council likewise welcomed the commitment given by Hampshire’s Police & Crime
Commissioner to increase the number of frontline police officers in this financial year,
but justifiably expects that Southampton as the largest urban area in the county
receives its fair share of this additional resource.

Council calls on the Police and Crime Commissioner to urgently respond to the written
request from the Leader of the Council on 7t August for much needed additional

policing on our city’s streets.
Amendment moved by Councillor Fitzhenry and seconded by Councillor Hannides.

Council welcome the commitment from the government and Police and Crime
Commissioner for Hampshire (PCC), for more Police Officers for Southampton. Council
calls on the PCC to write to the council immediately detailing when we will receive the
additional resources to ensure we can continue to keep our residents and businesses

safe.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDMENT IN THE NAME OF
COUNCILLOR FITZHENRY WAS DECLARED LOST.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION MOVED BY COUNCILLOR
HAMMOND WAS DECLARED CARRIED.

RESOLVED that the motion be approved.

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES

It was noted that there were no appointments to Committees, Sub Committees or Other
Bodies.

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES

The report of the Returning Officer was submitted outlining the outcome of the 2019
polling district and polling place review.

RESOLVED that the recommendations in respect of the Polling Districts and Polling
Places as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved.

PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND

The report of the Cabinet Member for Resources outlining a policy for investment in
commercial property.

RESOLVED to:

(i) Re-affirm the commitment to a property investment fund as a part of the

strategy for addressing future budget shortfall.
(ii) Agree the approach as outlined in this report and the investment criteria

attached to this report.

Paget3



60.

61.

(i)  Agree to delegate to the Service Director — Strategic Finance and
Commercialisation, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources,
the ability to amend the property investment strategy prior to making the first
additional purchase into the Fund.

(iv)  Note the addition and spend of £200M. It is proposed to include this sum in
the 2019/20 capital programme. Whilst it will be included in full, in practice it
is likely there will be a need to spread such an investment beyond the current
year. This will be funded by Council resources.

BLOCK CONTRACT FOR CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES FOR LOOKED
AF
[...]
il is £6.7 million, comprising £1.9 million rollover of
2019/20 Social Care Support Grant and £4.8 million new funding.

Actual allocations will not be confirmed until the Provisional Local Government
Finance Settlement is published, which will not be until after the General

Election.
. 2030 Carbon Neutral Target
Question from Councillor S Galton to Councillor Hammond

Can the Leader of the Council confirm what the 2030 Carbon Neutral target from
the Green City Charter is and how it will be measured?

Answer

The aspiration contained within the Green City Charter is that the City will be
carbon neutral by 2030. The council is developing a plan to achieve this which
will involve the mapping of the carbon footprints for the council and city.

The Mayor agreed to the following Question to be tabled as an urgent matter:
. St. Monica Primary School

Question from Councillor J Baillie to Councillor Paffey

Are you happy with the delivery of education at St. Monica Primary School?

Answer

The school has clear guidance of governance. | will provide a written response.

Pagetb



62. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE
MAYOR

It was noted that no requests for Questions from Members to the Chairs of Committees
or the Mayor had been received.

Page 6 4



SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON
26 FEBRUARY 2020

63.

64.

65.

66.

Present:

The Mayor, Councillor P Baillie

The Sheriff, Councillor Mrs Blatchford

Councillors Barnes-Andrews, J Baillie, Bell, Bogle, Bunday, Coombs,
Cooper, Fielker, Fitzhenry, G Galton, S Galton, Guthrie, Hammond,
Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, Harwood, Houghton, Kataria, Kaur, Keogh,
Laurent, Leggett, Professor Margetts, McEwing, Mintoff (except part 66, 67-
70), Mitchell, Murphy (except part 66, 67-70), Noon, Dr Paffey, Payne, Prior,
Rayment, Renyard, Savage, Shields, Streets, Taggart, T Thomas, Vaughan
(except part 66, 67-70), White and Windle

APOLOGIES

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Chaloner, Fuller, Spicer
and Whitbread.

ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER

(i) The Mayor announced the death of former City Councillor and Mayor, John
Martin who passed away in December, 2019. He served as a Harefield Ward
Councillor in the late 1980s and Mayor of the City in 1993. As a mark of
respect Council stood for a minute’s silence.

(i)  The Mayor announced that he and Councillor Savage had completed a
Charity Dive for Communicare in Southampton.

(i)  The Mayor congratulated the Chinese community on a successful New Year
celebration which brought pride to the City.

DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The Council received and noted the following Deputations:

(i) Mr Jeremy Moulton and Ms Kerry Sullivan regarding the General Fund
Capital Programme (St. Marks School); and
(ii) Mr Nick Chaffey regarding alternative budget proposals.

THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY, BUDGET AND CAPITAL
PROGRAMME 2020/21 TO 2022/23

Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing the revenue budget for 2020/21
and the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2020/21 to 2022/23. Providing
detail to inform Council in Setting Council Tax and rents for 2020/21.

Paged



The report of the Cabinet Member for Resources was submitted seeking approval to
the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23, the Capital Programme for
2020/21 to 2022/23 and outlining the main issues that needed to be addressed in
considering the Cabinet’s budget and Council Tax proposals. The recommendations
therein as amended by Executive Budget Resolution 2020/21 to comprise the
Executive’s budget proposals were moved by Councillor Barnes-Andrews and
seconded by Councillor Hammond (a copy of the amended Executive Budget resolution
as circulated at the meeting attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes).

The Council agreed to suspend Council Procedure Rules 14.2, 14.5, 14.6, 14.7, 14.8,
14.9 and 16.2:-

(i) to enable the above items to be considered together;
(i) to enable any amendments to be proposed, seconded and considered
at the same time;
(iii) to enable any amendment to be re-introduced later into the meeting;
and
(iv)to revise the time allowed for speakers as follows:-
Movers of motions - 20 minutes
Seconders - 10 minutes
Other Speakers - 4 minutes
Right of Reply (Executive only) — 10 minutes

With the consent of the Mayor, Honorary Alderman Vinson addressed the meeting.

Amendment moved by Councillor Hannides and seconded by Councillor Fitzhenry,
attached as Appendix 2 to these minutes.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDMENT WAS DECLARED LOST

NOTE — FOR THE AMENDMENT: Councillors J Baillie, P Baillie, Bell, G Galton, S
Galton, Fitzhenry, Guthrie, Hannides, B. Harris, L. Harris, Harwood, Houghton, Laurent,
Prior, Streets and White.

NOTE — AGAINST THE AMENDMENT: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Mrs Blatchford,
Bogle, Bunday, Coombs, Cooper, Fielker, Hammond, Kataria, Kaur, Keogh, Leggett,
Margetts, McEwing, Mitchell, Noon, Paffey, Payne, Renyard, Rayment, Savage,
Shields, Taggart, Thomas and Windle.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION AS AMENDED WAS
DECLARED CARRIED

RESOLVED that the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Budget and Capital Programme
2020/21 to 2022/23, as amended by the Executive Budget Resolution 2020/21
(Appendix 1 to these minutes) be adopted.

NOTE: All Members of the Council declared a pecuniary interest in the above matter,
as payers and setters of Council Tax, and remained in the meeting during the
consideration of the matter.

Page 8 4’



67.

68.

69.

70.

Councillor Windle declared a personal interest and remained at the meeting to vote.

NOTE — FOR THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Mrs
Blatchford, Bogle, Bunday, Coombs, Cooper, Fielker, Hammond, Kataria, Kaur, Keogh,
Leggett, Margetts, McEwing, Mitchell, Noon, Paffey, Payne, Renyard, Rayment,
Savage, Shields, Taggart, Thomas and Windle.

NOTE — ABSTAINED THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: Councillors J Baillie, P
[...]
ive | Name: | Sandy Hopkins Tel: | 023 8083 2966
E-mail: | Sandy.hopkins@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to approve the Pay Policy for 2020-2021.The proposals
reflect the current position and affect all staff of the council with the exception of:
Teachers and support staff in Voluntary Aided (VA) /Trust schools; Modern
Apprentices (separate pay framework); Non council staff who undertake work for the
council; (NHS, including Public Health staff who transferred under COSOP (Transfer of
Undertakings (TUPE) equivalent) and have retained NHS pay. The national agreement
for 2020-2021 has yet to be agreed and confirmed. Once agreement is reached the
effective date for any changes will be 15t April 2020 and the pay scales and Allowance
framework will be revised to reflect this.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(1) To approve the Pay Policy statement for 2020-2021.
(i) To note the continued implementation of the Living Wage

Foundation increase as the minimum hourly rate for NJC evaluated
posts from 15t April 2020.

(iii) To note that negotiations for a cost of living award for 2020 - 2021 as
part of the pay agreement for NJC evaluated roles and Chief Officer
and Chief Executive pay are ongoing and that implementation of this,
once agreed, is delegated to the Service Director HR and OD to be
applied for 2020-2021.

The budget proposals for 2020-2021 included an indicative uplift of
2% across all pay points.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Purpose

This Pay Policy Statement (“Pay Statement”) is provided in accordance with
the Localism Act 2011 (“Localism Act”) and is updated prior to the
commencement of each subsequent financial year.

2. Scope

This Pay Statement sets out Southampton City Council’s pay policies
relating to its workforce (excluding the groups noted above) for the financial
year 2020-2021, including the remuneration of its Chief Officers, lowest paid

Page 29


mailto:Janet.king@southampton.%20gov.
[...]

evaluated roles and Chief Officer and Chief Executive pay. Implementation
of this Pay Policy is in accordance with the Revenue Budgets approved for
2020/2021.

Changes in legislation and national policies
There are several pieces of potential legislation which are still in the
process of consultation or deferred by the Government. If confirmed these
will need to be considered by the Council in a revised Pay Policy Statement.
They include:
e A proposed cap (£95,000) on termination payments to staff.
¢ Implementation of the Repayment of Public Sector Exit Payment
Regulations which will allow public sector exit payments to be
recouped where high earning individuals (salaries over £80,000 p.a.)
are re-employed within the public sector within 12 months.
Final details or timelines have yet to be published, however, the council will
ensure that appropriate policies and procedures are introduced to advise

Page 30




staff of the recovery rules and to act to recover exit payments where the
Regulations require it.

The council’s gender pay reporting requirements are published on the
council’s website as part of the Transparency Code. This was a new
requirement from 2018 onwards.
The current pay gap shows that women’s hourly rate is:

e 4% lower (mean)

e 4% lower (median)

The Council’s mean and median gender pay gap is significantly lower than
the UK national average, which is estimated at 17.3% based on data from
the Office of National Statistics (ONS).

Whilst the council does have a much lower gender pay gap than the national
average, we recognise that a small gender pay gap does still exist due to the
nature of our workforce profile and the job roles that men and women are
employed to do.

Whilst we have higher female representation in all our pay quartiles, we have
a larger proportion of women in our lower pay quartiles, which explains our
mean and median gender pay gap of 4% and 4% respectively. Within our
lower pay quartiles, most of these roles are part time, ther
[...]
E STRATEGY
2020-2025

DATE OF 17 MARCH 2020

DECISION: 18 MARCH 2020

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTHIER AND SAFER CITY
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: ' Name: | Clare Young Tel: | 023 8029 6904
E-mail: | clare.young4@nhs.net

Director | Name: @ Stephanie Ramsey Tel: | 023 8029 6941
E-mail: | Stephanie.ramseyl@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Southampton City Health and Care Strategy (2020-2025) reflects our ‘one city
place-based’ approach to working together to improve health and care outcomes for the
population of Southampton that we serve.

Health and care partners across the city have a shared vision and a case for change
that we all endorse. The strategy has been coproduced and sets out a plan to deliver
our vision, ‘a healthy Southampton where everyone thrives’, and guide the activities of
all partners over the next five years.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

CABINET

0] To recommend the Southampton City Health and Care Strategy, as
set out in Appendix 1, for approval.

COUNCIL

0] To approve the Southampton City Health and Care Strategy, as set
out in Appendix 1, for approval.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Southampton City Health and Care Strategy reflects a whole system
approach to improving health and care outcomes for our population, and sets
out a plan to guide the activities of all partners over the next five years.
Southampton City Council is a key partner in this as the strategy aligns with
agreed council outcomes, and contributes to the achievement of council
priorities and commitments.

2. The vision of the Health and Care Strategy is “A healthy Southampton where
everyone thrives”. This reflects the council’s vision of “a city of opportunity
where everyone thrives”. Page 41




The strategy is also aligned to, and is a subset of, the Health and Wellbeing
Strategy (2017-2025) being led by the Southampton Health and Wellbeing
Board.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

4.

An alternative would be to try and impact
[...]
Y

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report sets out the business case for the local placement plan which has been
designed by the Children & Families service. In recent years the council has found that
it is unable to make local placements for young people requiring residential placements
as sufficient spaces do not exist locally. As the demand for such placements increases
the council expects this situation to continue. The Children & Families service propose
to develop a number of council managed residential homes for young people to ensure
that wherever possible young people can be placed locally.

This report set out the reasons for the development of the local placement plan, the
resources required to implement the plan and the proposed governance
arrangements for the residential homes.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Cabinet
(1) To approve the Local Placement Plan business case (appendix 1).
(i) To delegate authority to Executive Director Children & Families

service, following consultation with Cabinet member for Aspiration,
Children and Lifelong Learning, to take necessary steps required
to implement the proposals in (i) above.

Councill

® To approve the financial commitment of £2,311,500 Capital spend
and Revenue spend from Children and Families budget as below
to deliver the project.

FY 20/21 - £686,200
FY 21/22 - £2,476,400
FY 22/23 - £2,880,800

Page 113

11



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

The Local Placement Plan will support the delivery of the council’s
outcomes, namely children and young people get a good start in life.
Evidence identifies that most young people prefer to live locally and that
their outcomes are often higher when local placements can be made. As
corporate parents of the young people who may be impacted by these
proposals, it is our responsibility to ensure we provide the best possible
care for these young people.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

An alternative option to tender for providers to directly manage home

Minutes of the meeting


57 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
18 MARCH 2020 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor P Baillie 
Councillors Barnes-Andrews, J Baillie, Bell, Fielker, Fitzhenry, Guthrie, 
Hammond, Houghton, Kaur, Keogh, Leggett, Prior, Rayment, Savage and 
Shields 
 

71. APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted for the official record that this meeting was purposely being held with only 
the minimum of a quorum of 16 due to the unprecedented Covid 19 Pandemic that was 
affecting not only the United Kingdom but the World.  As such the meeting would now 
only deal with core business that had been published in the papers for this meeting.    
 

72. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 20th November and 26th February 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

73. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 

(i) The Mayor welcomed representatives from the Chinese Association who 
donated Covid 19 testing kits. 

(ii) The Mayor announced that due to the Covid 19 restrictions on social 
gatherings the Mayors Ball had been cancelled. 

(iii) The Mayor announced that this was the last Full Council meeting of the 
Municipal Year and thanked all Members for their hard work and commitment 
over the year. 

(iv) The Mayor announced that there would be an emergency motion at the end 
of the meeting to deal with the unprecedented impact Covid 19 was having 
on the City. 

(v) The Leader thanked the Mayor and his wife for their work over the last year 
and the Mayor for chairing the Council meetings. 

(vi) The Leader announced that these were unprecedented times and paid tribute 
to all those working in the NHS who were going above and beyond at this 
time.  As a Council the following top ten priorities had been identified in order 
to continue to adapt to the fast changing situation:-  

 Making sure the right services were in place to continue to support 
and safeguard the most vulnerable residents. 

 Making sure that residents and businesses had access to the 
information needed about how to stay safe, including signposting to 
the latest public health guidance, as well as keeping them up to date 
on disruptions to normal services. 

 Working with communities to reach those who might be more 
vulnerable and not go online for advice.  A personal written letter to all 
residents and businesses this week so that everyone had access to 
the latest information. 



58 

 Working closely with community groups and the voluntary sector to 
help communities help each other, and encourage the wonderful 
community spirit which has been shared across the City. 

 Reviewing the need for face to face meetings, and moving to 
telephone contact where possible, to minimise risk to residents and 
staff. 

 Protecting staff, many of whom were also City residents.  We have 
encouraged staff to work from home if possible where this would not 
affect the day to day running of essential services.  For those who 
cannot work remotely, making sure that they have access to hand 
wash and sanitisation facilities. 

 Keeping the Council’s buildings and venues safe and clean to stop 
infections spreading, recognising the role as the largest landlord in the 
City. 

 Working with schools to support them, including helping those who 
rely on free school meals.  All schools were working with the Council 
to maintain provision for the children of key workers such as NHS and 
emergency services. 

 Working with partners and contracted services to make sure that there 
was capacity to support people in care homes, nursing homes, 
refuges and hostels.  This included making sure that support was in 
place for people who were homeless or rough sleeping, so that they 
had safe spaces to go if they needed to isolate. 

 Working with partners across the City to support local businesses in 
particular smaller businesses so they could access the support and 
advice available. 

 
74. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
This item was withdrawn from the meeting. 
 

75. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
This item was withdrawn from the meeting. 
 

76. MOTIONS  
 
Motions (a) and (b) were withdrawn from the meeting. 
 
Emergency Motion moved at the Meeting:- 
 
Councillor Hammond moved and Councillor Fitzhenry seconded 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic is the worse seen in generations and requires a civic 
undertaking not seen since the Second World War. During this time, the Council has a 
vital role in ensuring that the city has the resilience to cope and to continue providing 
vital services to our residents.   
 
To aid delivery of Council functions, the usual decision-making processes may become 
impossible or unlawful to carry out.  Therefore, Council resolves to temporarily suspend 
all parts of the Constitution that require formal decision making by elected members in 
person.  



59 

 
Council delegates to the Service Director; Legal and Business Operations and 
Monitoring Officer, the power to cancel any formal Council, committee or panel meeting 
as considered appropriate after consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Mayor (only in respect of full Council meetings). Council would use these powers 
following Government direction or the Director of Public Health’s advice that the Council 
is advised not to hold public meetings.” 
 
To ensure continuity and agility when dealing with the pandemic, and in the potential 
absence of Full Council meetings, further authority is delegated to the Chief Executive, 
Executive Directors and Service Director; Legal and Business Operations, and Heads 
of Service in their absence, to exercise all decisions that would ordinarily be decided by 
members. Decisions would only be valid after consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and/or the relevant Cabinet Member as appropriate. 
 
This would include suspending all financial limits and the Key Decision criteria but does 
not include setting new strategic policy or Council priorities which have a democratic 
mandate by the citizens of Southampton. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS DECLARED CARRIED 
 
RESOLVED: that the motion be approved. 
 

77. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 
MAYOR  
 
This item was withdrawn from the meeting. 
 

78. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES  
 
Membership had been requested for the new Combined Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Fire and Rescue Authority which would exist in “shadow form” for its first year from 1st 
April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Mintoff who was the current Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority Member be appointed to the new Combined Authority for its shadow year 
which would be reviewed as part of the Annual General Meeting in May 2020 when all 
appointments for the 2020/2021 Municipal Year would be confirmed. 
 

79. PAY POLICY 2020 - 2021  
 
Report of the Leader seeking approval of the Pay Policy for 2020-2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Pay Policy statement for 2020-2021 be approved; 
(ii) That the continued implementation of the Living Wage Foundation increase 

as the minimum hourly rate for NJC evaluated posts from 1st April 2020 be 
noted; and  

(iii) That negotiations for a cost of living award for 2020 - 2021 as part of the pay 
agreement for NJC evaluated roles and Chief Officer and Chief Executive 
pay are ongoing and that implementation of this, once agreed, is delegated to 



60 

the Service Director HR and OD to be applied for 2020-2021 be noted. The 
budget proposals for 2020-2021 included an indicative uplift of 2% across all 
pay points. 

 
80. SOUTHAMPTON CITY HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY 2020 - 2025  

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safe City seeking approval of the 
Southampton City Health and Care Strategy 2020-2025. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Southampton City Health and Care Strategy, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

81. LOCAL PLACEMENT PLAN - CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL CARE  
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning seeking 
approval for the Local Placement Plan Proposal for Children’s Residential Care.  
 
RESOLVED: That the financial commitment of £2,311,500 Capital spend and Revenue 
spend from Children and Families budget as detailed below to deliver the project be 
approved. 
 

 FY 20/21 - £686,200 

 FY 21/22 - £2,476,400 

 FY 22/23 - £2,880,800 
 
 

 
 


